Page 1 of 6
9004308 Rev. 01 (06- 16) Tennant Company Customer Service: (800) 553- 8033 or (763) 513- 2850
On-Board Battery Charger Kit
Models: 5680 / 5700
The following On- board Battery Charger information
is not included in your Operator or Parts List
manuals. Please keep this information with your
manuals for future reference.

the charger cord into an electrical receptacle. The
charger will display a sequence of codes. The
battery type code will either read “GEL” or “Acd”
(Figure 4).
GEL = Set for sealed/maintenance free batteries
Acd = Set for wet/lead acid batteries
FIG. 4
To change the setting, unplug the charger, peel up
the corner of the display label and set the switches
accordingly (Fig. 5). The charger cord must be
unplugged when resetting.
WET “Acd” BATTERYSEALED “GEL” BATTERY
FIG. 5
ON-BOARD CHARGER FUSE REPLACEMENT
Required Replacement Fuse: 15 Amp (part no.
1030692). Never substitute a higher Amp rated fuse
than specified.
To replace a blown fuse:
1. Unplug the charger’s AC power supply cord
before replacing the fuse.
WARNING: Electrical Hazard, Unplug Char
ger Plug Before Servicing.
2. Using a screw driver, remove the fuse holder
located at the bottom of the charger (Figure 6).
FIG. 6
ON-BOARD BATTERY CHARGER
SPECIFICATIONS
120VAC, 10 A, 50/60
Hz, 36VDC, 20 A
output
230VAC, 5 A, 50/60 Hz, 36VDC,
20 A output
Page 4 of 6On-Board Battery Charger Kit, 36VDC (5680/5700 Models)
9004308 Rev. 01 (06- 16) Tennant Company Customer Service: (800) 553- 8033 or (763) 513- 2850
2
1
9
4
5
1110
8
7
7
6
2
3
1
1214
13
17
16
15
8
19
18
36VDC On-Board Battery Charger Kit Replacement Parts
Ref.
Tennant
Part No. Description Qty.
1 1042932 ) BRACKET, PLATE, CHARGER 2
2 1043035 SPACER, .375B, 1.00D, .635L 2
3 222504 SCREW, HEX, M8 X 1.25 X 55, SS 2
4 41178 WASHER, FLAT, 0.25 FENDR 2
5 07791 NUT, HEX, FLNG (5680 ONLY) 2
6 06934 SCREW, PAN, PHL, M5 X 0.80 X 20, 4.8 4
7 01683 WASHER, FLAT, 10, SS 8
8 06549 NUT, HEX, LOCK, M5 X 0.80, NL 6
9 1043011 PLATE, CHARGER 1
10 604930 SCREW, TRS, M5 X 0.80 X 10, PHL, PL, NL 4
11 01683 WASHER, FLAT, 10, SS 4
12 1044219 CHARGER,36VDC 20A 85- 130VAC[ONBOARD] 1
13 55845 SCREW, HEX, M5 X 0.80 X 16 3
14 01683 WASHER, FLAT, 10, SS 3